
 

 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 E. Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 
Memorandum 
 
 
 
To: Bill Hanson 
               School Board Members 
 
From: Kerry M. Leider    
 
Date: August 6, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1222 - Congdon Park Elementary School Bid Package #1, WS #1 – Site Earthwork, 

Excavation & Utilities – Northland Constructors of Duluth, LLC - Change Order #9 
 
 

Bid #1222, BP #1, WS #1 – Site Earthwork, Excavation & Utilities at Congdon Park Elementary 
School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on June 28, 2012 with a base bid of 
$881,400.00. 

  
Change Order #9 to this bid is for additional site work related to the expanded playground resulting in 
an increase of $185,600.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to WS #1 – 
Site Earthwork, Excavation & Utilities at Congdon Park Elementary School adding $185,600.00 to the 
previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,167,296.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 
 

 



Document G701/CMa™ -1992 
Change Order- Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

PROJECT (Name and address): 
Bid #1222 -Congdon Park Elementary 
School -Addition and Remodeling 
3116 East Superior Street 

· Duluth, MN 55803 

TO. CONTRACTOR (Name and address): 
Northland.Constrilctors ofDuluth. LLC 
4843 Rice Lake Road 
Duluth, MN 55803 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 009 
INITIATION DATE: June 27tl', 2013 

PROJECT NUMBERS: I 90396 
CONTRACT DATE: June 8/, 2012 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 01 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

Item No. 001 - PC0 #178 Site work for expanded playground per nT PR #044 
Total Amount Item No. 001: $185,600.00 

OWNER: [gj 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: [gJ 

ARCHITECT: (g) 
CONTRACTOR: [gJ 

FIELD:O 
OTHER:[gj 

Total Amount This Change Order: $185,600.00 

The original Contract Sum was 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 

$ ----::8~81!.!.,4~0~0.c::::OO::_ 
$ ___ .....:.;I0:..:0;.!:,2:.:;.9.:::6·.;:.00::_ 

· The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 

$ ---...09~8;!.1,6;::9.:;:6.~00::_ 
$ 185,600.00 , j(\{\ 

$ 1,167,296.00 \~ v \ 

The Contract Time will be unchanged by 2;ero (0) days. 
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 19, 2013. 

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

Kraus-Anderson Construction Company 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm name) 
8625 Rendova Street NE, PO Box 158, Circle Pines, MN 
55014 

ADORn A----\1 
BY (SJ.il1lllU]'e}~• 

3 Mike Dosan 7 -' I r I l 
(l)ped name) DATE: 

Northland Constructors ofDuluth, LLC 
CONTRACTOR (Firm name) 
4843 Rice Lake Road, Duluth, MN 55803 

ADDRESS 4~k 
BY (Signature) 7 ( / 
Nathan Fox ~ 13 
(Typed name) DATE: 

John Ivey Thomas Associates, Inc. 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 

413 "'"' Suporlot Street~ 

BY (Sign~ tf@l 
RobertFem 13 
(T;yped name) DJii E: 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Documont G7011CMa'"' -1992. Copyright© 1992 by The American lnslitule of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA"' Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA"' Document, or any portion of It, may 1 
result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 16:17:25 on 06/2712013 under Order No.4024638663_1 which expires on 01/05/2014, and Is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1313499503) 

I 
i 
j 



 

 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 E. Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 
Memorandum 
 
 
 
To: Bill Hanson 
               School Board Members 
 
From: Kerry M. Leider    
 
Date: July 31, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1222 - Congdon Park Elementary School Bid Package #1, WS #2 – Site Concrete - 

Hovland, Inc. - Change Order #3 
 
 

Bid #1222, BP #1, WS #2 – Site Concrete at Congdon Park Elementary School was approved at the 
Special School Board Meeting on July 24, 2012 with a base bid of $82,350.00. 

  
Change Order #3 to this bid is to increase the thickness of the concrete sidewalks resulting in an 
increase of $19,802.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to WS #2 – 
Site Concrete at Congdon Park Elementary School adding $19,802.00 to the previously awarded base 
bid and change orders for a new contract total of $177,902.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 
 

 



/ 

Document G701/CMa™ -

' 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 003 
INITIATION DATE: JW1e 14"', 2013 

PROJECT NUMBERS: /90396 
CONTRACT DATE: July25"', 2012 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 02 

OWNER:~ 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: ~ 

ARCHITECT:~ 
CONTRACTOR: ~ 

FIELD:O 
OTHER~ 

Total Amount 'This Change Order: $19,802.00 

$ ----=:82:'-:,3:':-50~.00::7-
$ ---...,.7-'-:-'5:..!.;,7,=,-50.:-,:..0~0;_ 
$ ___ ...:;.15~8:....;,1;,:.00.:-,:..00~ 
$ 19,802.00 tJI 
$ ___ ...::1..:..77'-",90=2 . .:<.:00::_ 

changes in the Contract Swn, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Change Directive. 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

55811 

John Ivey Thomas Associates, Inc. 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
413 East Superior Stre 
Dulu 2 

Duluth Public Schools - lSD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 
Tom Kasper 
(Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMa"' -1992. Copyright C 1992 by The American Institute ol Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AJA6 Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and lntematlomil Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA• Document, or any portion of It, may 1 
result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 09:25:59 on 06/1-412013 under Ofder No.4024638663_1 which expires on 01/05/2014, and Is not for resale. · 
User Notes: (1918981940) 



 

 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 E. Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 

 
Memorandum 
 
 
 
To: Bill Hanson 
               School Board Members 
 
From: Kerry M. Leider    
 
Date: August 6, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1222 - Congdon Park Elementary School Bid Package #1, WS #2 – Site Concrete - 

Hovland, Inc. - Change Order #4 
 
 

Bid #1222, BP #1, WS #2 – Site Concrete at Congdon Park Elementary School was approved at the 
Special School Board Meeting on July 24, 2012 with a base bid of $82,350.00. 

  
Change Order #4 to this bid is for site work changes related to removal and replacement of curbs and 
gutters resulting in an increase of $13,810.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to WS #2 – 
Site Concrete at Congdon Park Elementary School adding $13,810.00 to the previously awarded base 
bid and change orders for a new contract total of $191,712.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 
 

 



I 
AlA Document G701/CMa'" -1992 

Change Order- Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

PROJECT (Name and address): 
Bid # 1222 - Congdon Park Elementary 
School - Addition and Remodeling 
3116 East Superior Street 
Duluth, MN 55803 

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): 
Hovland, Inc. 
· 4177 Thlll1derchiefLane 
Hermantown, MN 55811 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 004 
INITIATION DATE: June 27"', 2013 

PROJECT NUMBERS: I 90396 
CONTRACT DATE: July 25"', 2012 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 02 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

Item No. 001 - PCO #181- Concrete curb site work changes per nT PR #046. 
Total Amount Item No. 001: $13,810.00 

OWNER:~ 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: ~ 

ARCHITECT: ~ 
CONTRACTOR: ~ 

FIELD:O 
OTHER:~ 

Total Amount Tllis Change Order: $13,810.00 

The original Contract Swn was 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Swn prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Swn will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 
The new Contract Swn including this Change Order will be 

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. 
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 19, 2013. 

$ -----'8::.:2:..:,3:::.5:::.:0·.:::00::...._ 
$ ---~95::",5:0::572.700::-
$ ___ --=,17;..:7:-";,9:70~2 . .:::00::-
$ 13,810.00 ,,ts' 
$ -----=-=19:...::1"-', 7--=-L=? ·.::coo::_ V...: 

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

Kraus-Anderson Construction Company 

ADDRESSI"L L_([_{i; 
BY (Signa;ure;v' .,_ 
Mike Dosan 7- I r ,, 7 

(Typed name) DATE: 

Hovland, Inc. 
CONTRACTOR (Firm name) 
4177 Thlll1derchiefLane, He 
ADDRESS 

BY {Signature 
LonHovlan 
(Typed name) 

John Ivey Thomas Associates, Inc. 
ARCHITECT {Firm name) 
413 East Superior Stre 
Duluth -~.t-'~AA-

BY (Signatur 
RobertFem 
(Typed name} 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 
Tom Kasper 
(Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G7011CMaTM -1992. Copyright@ 1992 by The American lnslilule of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA" Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA" Document, or any portion of It, may 1 
result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at13:04:17 on 0612712013 under Order No.4024638663_1 which expires on 01105/2014, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1 883336522) 



 

 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
 
To: Bill Hanson 
             School Board Members 
 
From: Kerry M. Leider       
                                          
Date: July 31, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1223 – Congdon Park Elementary School Bid Package #2, WS #15 – Drywall, 

Plaster and Framing– Custom Drywall, Inc. – Change Order #9 
  

Bid #1223, BP #2, WS #15 – Drywall, Plaster and Framing at Congdon Park Elementary School 
was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on July 24, 2012 with a base bid of 
$360,900.00. 

  
Change Order #9 to this bid is to fix/upgrade four shaft ways in the 1929 building and for 
additional framing and drywall to infill the duct and louver opening in toilet room 124A 
resulting in an increase of $8,070.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to WS 
#15 – Drywall, Plaster and Framing at Congdon Park Elementary School adding $8,070.00 to 
the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $442,111.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 

 



Document G701/CMa™-

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 009 
INITIATION DATE: May 23rd, 2013 

PROJECT NUMBERS: I 90396 
CONTRACT DATE: July 25, 2012 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 15 

THE .CONTRACT IS .CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
···.:. ·· .. · ' . . ... . . .· ·. 

: :i~~~No. OOI -~CO #061 " W~rki~ shaft ways in the 1929 building per JIT PR #021. 
. >< ........ ·· , Total Alnoiilltiiem No. oot: S7,372.oo 

OWNER: [81 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: [81 

ARCHITECT: [81 
CONTRACTOR: [81 

FIELD:D 
OTHER: [81 

:')teiT.J_'!'fp, po2 "FCO_t/IQ5R~Additional drywall per JIT PR #030R. 

_,::·,;,- :;,:~,: j r: T~t~Arilo~nflt~~·No. 002
:$

698
.
00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $8,070.00 

(Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools - lSD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 

$ ----=-3=:60:z-:,9:-::0-:--:0-~00:­
$ ------:7737-!-:, 1:---:4-:--:1.-:--:00:--
$ 434,041.00 (/_/ 

$ -----:-:-:8::-'-;0::-:7-::-0.-::-00:o-\'f' 
$ ____ 4.:_4:.::2!.:.,1~11:__::.0"--"0'---

215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS_ 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMaTM -1992. Copyright C 1992 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA"' Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA8 Document, or any portion of It, may 1 
result In severe civil and crlmlnill penalties, and will be prosecuted to tM maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 16:26:42 on 05/23/2013 under Order No.4024638663_1 which expires on 01/05/2014, and is not for resale. 
UserNotes: (1213428042) 



 

 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
 
To: Bill Hanson 
             School Board Members 
 
From: Kerry M. Leider       
                                          
Date: August 6, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1224 – Congdon Park Elementary School Bid Package #3, WS #24 – Metal 

Lockers – Olympus Lockers & Storage Products, Inc. – Change Order #1 
  

Bid #1224, BP #3, WS #24 – Metal Lockers at Congdon Park Elementary School was approved 
at the Regular School Board Meeting on September 18, 2012 with a base bid of $50,350.00. 

  
Change Order #1 to this bid is to provide and install 26 additional lockers in corridor #132A and 
51 lockers in corridor 112 and 132 resulting in an increase of $19,552.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to WS 
#24 – Metal Lockers at Congdon Park Elementary School adding $19,552.00 to the previously 
awarded base bid for a new contract total of $69,902.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 

 



=AlA Document G701/CMa" -1992 
Change Order- Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

PROJECT fName and address): 
Bid #122'1- Congdon Park Elementary 
School -Addition IDd Remodeling 

. 3116 East Superior Street 
Duluth, 1vfN 55803 

TO CONTRACTOH(Name and address): 
Olympus Lockers & Storage Products, 
lric: · 
6560 Eden vale Boulevard 
Eden Prairie, 1vfN 55346 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001 
INITIATION DATE: June 261h, 20I3 

PROJECT NUMBERS: I 90396 
CONTRACT DATE: September 9,20I2 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 24 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

Item No. 00 I - PCO #I 74R- Furnish and install new metal lockers per JIT PR #04 IR 
Total Amount Item No. 001: $6,913.00 

Item No. 002- PCO #185 -Furnish and install additional lockers per JIT PR #018. 
Total Amount Item No. 002: $12,639.00 

OWNER: [8J 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: [8J 

ARCHITECT: [8J 
CONTRACTOR: [8J 

FIELD:O 
OTHER:~ 

Total Amount This Change Order: $19,552.00 

The original Contract Sum was 
Net charige by previously authorized Change Orders 
The ContractS tim prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increasedby.tl).is ChiDge Order in the amount of 
'The new Contract Sum including this Chan.ge Order will be 

The Contract Tiine will be unchiDged by Zero (0) days. 
'The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 19, 2013. 

$ -----=-50'-",3:.::.5-=-=o·..::coo=­
$ ------::c::-::-::=:.:0 . .::-:00:-
$ 50,350.00 o./ 
$ ____ 1:=::9-'-:,5:::-52::-.::-:00:-\1'-. 
$ ____ 6.;..;.9.z;;,9_0-'2.-'-00~ 

. NOTE: This swnmary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 

. which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

Kraus-Anderson Construction Company 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm name) 
8625 Rendova Street NE, PO Box 158, Circle Pines, 1vfN 
55014 

ADD~ !\LL 
~ I/""""\-~ 

BY (Siill(ilure) / / _": 
Mike Dos<lll 7-" { _ ' ?-
(Typed name) DATE: 

Olympus Lockers & Storage Products, Inc. 
CONTRACTOR (Firm name) 
6560 Eden vale Boulevard, Eden Prairie, 1vfN 55346 

ADORES~ 

Itt~ 
(Typed name) DATE: 

John Ivey Thomas Associates, lric. 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
413 East Superior Street 
Duluth, 1vfN 
ADORES 

BY (Signature) 
Robert Fern 
(Typed name) 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY {Signature) 

(Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G7011CMaTM -1 SS2. Copyright© 1992 by The American Institute or Architects. All rights roserved. WARNING: This AlA"' Document is 
protected by u.s. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA"' Document, or any portion of it, may 1 result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and wlli be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 12:50:41 on 06/26/2013 under Order No.4024638663_1 which expires on 01/05/2014, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (943215475) 



 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
 
 
To: Bill Hanson 
 School Board Members 
 
From: Kerry M. Leider    
 
Date: August 6, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1229, BP #5– Landscaping and Site Fencing at Congdon Park School, WS #33 – 

Landscaping – Hoffman & McNamara Company – Change Order #1 
 

Bid #1229, BP #5, WS #33	– Landscaping at Congdon Park Elementary School was approved at the 
Regular School Board Meeting on April 23, 2013 with a base bid of $61,990.00. 
  
Change Order #1 to this bid is for Alternate #2 – Sod at the existing sports field resulting in an 
increase of $11,990.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to WS #33 
– Landscaping at Congdon Park Elementary School adding $11,990.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid for a new contract total of $73,980.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 
 

 



AlA Document G701/CMa" -1992 
Change Order- Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

PROJECT (Name and address): 
Bid # 1221- Congdon Park Elementary 

. School - Addition and Remodeling 
3116 East Superior Street 
Duluth, MN 55803 

.TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): 
HOr:finan & McNamara Company 
9045180th Street East 
Hasting, MN 55033 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001 
INITIATION DATE: June 26'\ 2013 

PROJECT NUMBERS: I 90396 
CONTRACT DATE: May 201h, 2013 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 33 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

OWNER: [8:1 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: [8:1 

ARCHITECT: [8:1 
CONTRACTOR: [8:1 

FIELD:O 
OTHER: [8:1 

Item No. 001 - P(:O #192- Furnish and install sod at the existing sports field area per BP #4 Alternate #2. 
Total Amount Item No. 001:$11,990.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $11,990.00 

The original Contract Sum was 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Suni will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. 
The date of Substantial Completion as ofthe date of this Change Order therefore is July 19, 2013. 

$ ___ __;6::..:1-'.:,9..:..90::.:.0.::.:0:_ 

$ ------::-=-=-==o·c,oo:­
$ ------:::61:;.-",90:::97'0.::-:00,_ 
$ 11,990.00 
$ 
----==-=-=~,->,.v 

73,980.00 

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID .UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

Kraus-Anderson Construction Company 
·CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm name) 
8625 Rendova Street NE, PO Box 158, Cir le Pines, MN 
55014 

(Typed name) DATE: 

Hof:finan & McNamara Company 
CONTRACTOR {Firm name) 
9045180th Street East, Hastings, MN 55033 

ADDRESS . . e7J 
~/V\Mf\., 

(Typed name) ' OAT : I f 

John Ivey Thomas Associates, Inc. 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
413 East Superior Street 
Dulu 

BY (Signatu!' 
Robert Fern 
(Typed name) 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER {Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 
Bill Hanson 
(Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMaTM -1992. Copyright© 1992 by The American lns!itute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA"' Document Is 
protected by I,J.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA"' Document, or any portion of it, may 1 
result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and win be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 13:11:54 on 0612612013 under Order No.4024638663_1 which expires on 01(05/2014, and Is not for resale. 
User Notes: (13320331 06) 



 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
 
 
To: Bill Hanson 
 School Board Members 
 
From: Kerry M. Leider    
 
Date: July 31, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1229, BP #5– Landscaping and Site Fencing at Congdon Park School, WS #34 – 

Site Fencing – Century Fence Company – Change Order #1 
 

Bid #1229, BP #5, WS #34	– Site Fencing at Congdon Park Elementary School was approved at the 
Regular School Board Meeting on April 23, 2013 with a base bid of $51,398.00. 
  
Change Order #1 to this bid is to furnish and install 100 feet of ornamental fence on top of the 
poured wall on the south side of the school resulting in an increase of $10,084.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to WS #34 
– Fencing at Congdon Park Elementary School adding $10,084.00 to the previously awarded base 
bid and change orders for a new contract total of $61,482.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 
 

 



/ 

- · .. ·:.~ . 
~ .. ·.: . 

Document G701/CMa™ 
> •.· .... : 

Change Order-Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

V~®~ll 

lf4§4?ifii~Qo 
~··-~,--~~~----~-------------------------------------~§Mf 
' PROJECT (Nd;ne_and acfdr~ss): 

--·- Bid #1229 ~(<:}IJgdonPiukElementary 
.':$.~hool- Additi~rj and~mOfleling 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001 
INITIATION DATE: May 28th, 2013 

OWNER: [8J 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: [8J 

.;--_--·~~~~;~u~t~~j~~~t 
-·- ;fc)'cqNr~cioR {tva171eandciddressJ: 

_.:;~~j1Jatr~ftb~any -- --
PO.Box277 -_. 
Forest Lake, MN 55025 

PROJECT NUMBERS: I 903% 
CONTRACT DATE: May 20th, 2013 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 34 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
. . . . . . . . . : . . 

'ii~mNo, oot.:J:>co #15l- Addi-tional ornamental fence on top of poured wall on South Side of School. 
-- - - 'Total J\In9ilnt ltel)1 No. 001: $10,084.00 

ARCHITECT: [8J 
CONTRACTOR: [8J 

FIELD:O 
OTHER: [8J 

Total Amount This Change Order: $10,084.00 
--, --

·- • Th({ori~rial coriira~t sum:#\ 
- -,N~t ~hang{by ~Yioll!llY au!horized Change Orders 

__ •1J:je ,Coriti"aC:t Swhprior iothis Change Order was 
:':I'll~ .¢?#1fhct SumwjJ.I ~ inCJ'eased by this Change Order in the amount of 

-: ibe Iiew Contta~islmiiDch.iding this Change_Order will be 
::··:>~<< .. ..··-·::-.~<>.> .. :::_=··:·/::.:··; ··<.. .·::."·>~:~: .. ::.)./) 

::;<·.fhh Con~actJ~~\V'iiibeunchang6J;·~yZ¥r~ (0) days. 
<,The diu~)ifcSll~ft#~\al (:;o_mpletion' as ofthe date of this Change Order therefore is July 19, 2013. 

$ ___ _..::.S=.z1,3::.::9-='8.:.:-00=-

$ -------=--=-==0.700:-
$ ___ _..::.5::--<1,3""9,.::;8.;;:_00=----
$ 10,084.00 ...... ~ / 
$ -----'-6'"'-1 4.....;8_2.-'--00'-ll\p 

:: ;~:~·:.~·: .... ··.··: ::~;:.:: ~-:: ~<::>-'" 

'·NOT~: TJ.lis-8Jhyjjacydoes'ilqt_,refl~stchanges in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
whith have been authorized by COiist!'i1ction Change Directive. 

·.::: _.::~:-;,, . ::-;~~~:;?).:!"' :~ ~--:::<·. . : .. ·,.··· .. ::~_:::··;>::~:~:::.-:=:-:·· 

-.. / ·-~9!. vALiD-uNTIL siGNED 8v THE· owNER. coNSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND coNTRAcToR. 

/. ki~tis~Anderson Construd:iori Company 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER{Fii;m_ name) 
8625 Rendova Street NE, PO Box 158, Circle Pines, MN 

:::s5oi4 .. . . ·.·. . ··.· · ·· 

. : -:fD?:J•·········••-}pl 
BY (SignaturV · 
Mike Dosan • 

' (Typed name) 

·. &rlt&Y Ft\ci<:C Company 
' C()~[~g~ (Firm name) 
''14839 take Drive, Forest 

ADDRESS L. ---
BY (Sign::o:, j 

IVt~ 
(Typed name) 

DATE: 

ake, MN 55025 

DATE: • ~ • 

John lvey Thomas Associates, Inc. 
ARCHITECT {Firm name) 
413 East Superior Stre 
Dulu 
AD 

Duluth Public Schools - lSD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMa"" -1992. Copyright Q 1992 by The American fns1itute or Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA5 Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International T reatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this NA • Document, or any portion of tt, may 1 result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wHI be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 14:09:25 on 05129{2013 under Order No.4024638663_1 which expires on 01/05/2014, and Is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1866025589) 



 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
 
 
To: Bill Hanson 
 School Board Members 
 
From: Kerry M. Leider    
 
Date: August 6, 2013 
 
Re: Bid #1229, BP #5– Landscaping and Site Fencing at Congdon Park School, WS #34 – 

Site Fencing – Century Fence Company – Change Order #2 
 

Bid #1229, BP #5, WS #34	– Site Fencing at Congdon Park Elementary School was approved at the 
Regular School Board Meeting on April 23, 2013 with a base bid of $51,398.00. 
  
Change Order #2 to this bid is for additional fencing at the expanded playground resulting in an 
increase of $15,160.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to WS #34 
– Fencing at Congdon Park Elementary School adding $15,160.00 to the previously awarded base 
bid and change orders for a new contract total of $76,642.00. 

 
      Attachment 

 
 

 



1 

AlA Document G701/CMa"- 1992 
Change Order- Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

PROJECT (Name and address): 
Bid # 1229 - Congdon Park Elementary 
School - Addition and Remodeling 
3116 East Superior Street 
Duluth, :MN 55803 

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): 
Century Fence Company 
14839 Lake Drive 
POBox 277 
Forest Lake, MN 55025 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 002 
INITIATION DATE: June 27tl', 2013 

PROJECT NUMBERS: I 90396 
CONTRACT DATE: May 20th, 2013 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 34 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

Item No. 001 - PCO #178 -Additional fencing at expanded playground per ill PR #044. 
Total Amount Item"No. 001: $15,160.00 

OWNER:~ 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: ~ 

ARCHITECT: ~ 
CONTRACTOR: ~ 

FIELD:D 
OTHER:~ 

Total Amount This Change Order: $15,160.00 

The original Contract Sum was 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. 
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 19, 2013. 

$ ----7:51:;-",3;:::9,::.:8·-::-:00:;.-
$ ___ ___;;,.Io,..,..,o"-'s..;.;.4.-"-'oo'-

$ ----761:-'-:4::-:8,:::2·-::-:00:;.--

$
$ 15,160.00 \I ~'t-.. 

76,642.00 r 

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Stun, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

Kraus-Anderson Construction Company 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm name) 
8625 Rendova Street NE, PO Box 158, Circle Pines, MN 
55014 

BY (Signature) • 
Mi.keDosan 
(I'yped name) DA : 

Century Fence Company 
CONTRACTOR (Firm name) 
14839 Lake Dri , For t Lake, MN 55025 
ADDRESS 

DATE: ' ~· 

John lvey Thomas Associates, Inc. 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
413 East Superior Street 
Du 80 
AD 

Duluth Public Schools • ISO #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 Notih 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMaTM -1992. Copyrighl © 1992 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA~ Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA"' Document, or any portion of It, may 1 
result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under tho law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 13:02:16 on 06/27/2013 under Order No.4024638663_1 which expires on 01/05/2014, and Is not for resale. 
Use~r Note~s: (858741333) 


	1222-01 CO _9 - SB Memo Northalnd Constructors CPES
	1222-01 - CO _9 - Northland Constructors CPES
	1222-02 CO _3 - SB Memo Hovland CPES
	1222-02 - CO _3 - Hovland, Inc. - CPES
	1222-02 - CO _4 - SB Memo Hovland CPES
	1222-02 - CO _4 - Hovland CPES
	1223-15 - CO _9 SB Memo-Custom Drywall CPES
	1223-15 - CO _9 - Custom Drywall - CPES
	1224-24 - CO _1 SB Memo-Olympus Lockers CPES
	1224-24 - CO _1 - Olympus Lockers CPES
	1229-33 - CO _1 - SB Memo - Hoffman & McNamara CPES
	1229-33 - CO _1 - Hoffman & McNamara CPES
	1229-34 - CO _1 - SB Memo - Century Fence CPES
	1229-34 - CO _1 - Century Fence - CPES
	1229-34 - CO _2 - SB Memo - Century Fence CPES
	1229-34 - CO _2 - Century Fence CPES



